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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Yoshinari Morimoto 
Department of Anesthesiology, Graduate School of Dentistry, 
kanagawa Dental University, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript described a retrospective study for postoperative 
bleeding following tooth extractions in comparison with HAS-BLED 
score. I am afraid that there were many concerns in this content.  
 
General:  
This manuscript is too redundant and defocus; the primary outcome 
may be the comparison between HAS-BLED score and 
postoperative bleeding, but the outcome suggests no significance. 
Other findings suggest some significant outcomes, but these are 
almost as same as previous reports with little new findings.  
 
Details:  
page 2-3: Introduction is redundant.  
page 2, line 16,17: disease 3),, and Fibrillation 4),, is mistyping.  
page 3, line 3: The reference 3) is the old version of the guideline; 
the guideline was revised in 2008 and 2013. In the guideline (in both 
2008 and 2013 version), optimal INR value is defined as 2.0-3.0, 
and 1.6-2.6 in the patients over 70 years of age.  
page 3, line 7-8: An outcome of postoperative bleeding in 
comparison between warfarin alone and combination of warfarin and 
antiplatelet drugs were discussed in some reference.  
page 3-: In the Material and Methods section, STROBE checklist for 
retrospective study are suggested.  
page 4, line 7-8: The patients underwent tooth extraction in two or 
more occasions were registered. When the statistical analysis is 
performed, it is concerns that these patients and patients underwent 
only one occasion were included in the same population.  
page 4, line 14: How long the anti-inflammatory procedures were 
done?  
page 4, last line: “due to effective” is OK?  
Was ampicillin administered via IV line?  
page 4, from last several lines to page 5, first paragraph: The 
description of antibiotics is too long.  
page 5, line 13: Did the physician examine the postoperative 
bleeding following tooth extraction and perform the hemostatic 
procedures? I am afraid physicians are not familiar with intraoral 
procedures for hemostasis.  
page 5, line 21: I am afraid the absorbent cotton cannot be bitten 
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down for effective compression.  
page 5, line 24-25: The hemostatic splint cannot give pressure 
continuously on the wound; splint is usually used for coverage and 
protection over wound.  
 
page 6, last 3 lines: The “labile INR” is defined as “unstable/ high 
INRs, or poor time in therapeutic range (eg. <60%)”. This means 
high INR value, and the duration under or over therapeutic range 
(2.0-3.0, or 1.6-2.6 in patients over 70 years of age) occupy >40% of 
warfarin therapy period. This is not INR>3.1 only.  
page 8, line 18: Does “2.1(1.8-2.5)” indicate range or quartile range?  
Page 8-10: Table numbers were not indicated in the result section.  
page 10: In the top of Discussion part, it is better summary of results 
are suggested.  
page 10, line 23:”1.6-3.0”is not popular. I discussed previously (at 
page 3, line 3)  
page 12, line 1-2: I am afraid it is proper that the short tooth root 
remaining was included in surgical extraction.  
page 12, line 8-11: The labile INRs should be re-evaluated.  
page 15-: In references, the abbreviation of “The Japanese 
Circulation Society” is “JCS”. The latest version of guideline should 
be cited.  
 
Based on above concerns, this manuscript suggested methodology 
problems and less information. 

 

REVIEWER Michael J Wahl 
Christiana Care Health System, Wilmington, DE USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In the material and methods sections on page 3, line 56, the authors 
state, “As a rule, tooth extraction for patients undergoing 
anticoagulant therapy shall be performed after the patient is 
admitted to the hospital.” Then in the discussion on page 11, line 16, 
the authors state, “As a rule, tooth extraction is performed on an 
inpatient basis because preoperative antibacterial agent 
administration and monitoring of post-invasive procedures are 
necessary” It is unclear if the authors mean that it is simply a rule at 
their hospital or if it the authors recommend that all anticoagulated 
patients undergoing dental extractions be inpatients. Certainly if 
preoperative parenteral medications are necessary, a hospital 
setting may be appropriate, but most postextraction bleeding 
complications are simple to treat in private offices. The authors’ 
findings (similar to the vast majority of other studies on dental 
surgery and antithrombotic drugs) show that although there were 
some minor cases of postextraction bleeding, there were no 
postextraction cases requiring more than local hemostatic 
measures. All of the extraction cases and postextraction cases of 
bleeding described could be easily treated by the treating dentists or 
dentist specialists in their private offices, making it less costly (for 
patients and/or insurance companies) and usually more convenient. 
The authors should clarify the statement to explain that extractions 
need not be performed in a hospital setting even if these extractions 
were performed at their hospital since postextraction bleeding can 
be handled in private offices.  
 
Although there were no non-anticoagulated control patients in the 
present study, it would be helpful to emphasize that the incidence of 
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postextraction bleeding in anticoagulated patients may be about the 
same as in non-anticoagulated patients. See, for example, Wahl MJ, 
Pintos A, Kilham J, Lalla RV. Dental surgery in anticoagulated 
patients: stop the interruption. Oral Surgery Oral Medicine Oral 
Pathology Oral Radiology 2015;119(2):136-57.  
 
It is interesting that there were no cases of postextraction bleeding 
requiring more than local hemostasis even though all cases involved 
curettage of the socket (an additional invasive procedure), and many 
(most or all?) patients were given additional medications, including 
antibiotics and pain medicines which may have interacted with the 
anticoagulant, and some were on multiple anticoagulants and/or 
antiplatelets. The authors make a reference to potential drug 
interactions on page 13, line 51, but they should clarify in the 
discussion and/or conclusions these points.  
 
The authors should add a line to the abstract and the conclusions 
that there were no cases of postextraction bleeding requiring more 
than local hemostasis methods since this is an important finding. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Dr. Yoshinari Morimoto  

Thank you for peer review. The first manuscript was defocus as your findings. I emended to focus on 

the following two points. 1. We could not predict the post-extraction bleeding in the HAS-BLED score 

alone. 2. There were no cases of post-extraction bleeding requiring more than localized hemostatic 

procedure.  

 

#1 I was briefly reconstruct the introduction.  

#2 I was emended sentence as page2, line13-14.  

#3 I think we need guidelines that have been revised in this manuscript. I emended the references 3, 

4) to the new guidelines.  

#4 According to the reconstruction of a redundant introduction, I deleted the page 3 line 7-8.  

We considered in discussion about comparison between warfarin alone and combination of warfarin 

and antiplatelet drugs, with reference to the following literatur.  

Morimoto Y, Niwa H, Minematsu K. HEmostatic management of tooth extractions in patients on oral 

antithrombotic therapy J Oral Maxillofac surg 2008; 66: 51-7.  

#5 I refer to the checklist of STROBE to amend my manuscript..  

#6 If the same patient has extraction in a other period, it was counted each case, because it is 

different for the age and the type of extraction teeth and PT-INR value. In the case that the same 

patient extracted multiple teeth, I was selected a representative tooth. It was analyzed as independent 

data for each period.  

I described to selecting representative teeth and the statistical analysis method on page 6, line 7 to 

page7.  

#7 I corrected the description of the anti-inflammatory procedures as follows. ”antibiotics were 

administered at least three days and anti-inflammation procedures, such as incision and drainage, 

were performed as necessary.”  

#8 Page 4, last line; ”due to effective endocarditis" was a false representation. I was corrected in 

“infective endocarditis”.  

#9 I decided the description of antibiotics to briefly. Preoperative antibiotics has been administered 

intravenously.  

#10 In the manuscript, I was means physician is a oral surgeon (exactly, dentists are trained in oral 

surgery). I corrected the physician to oral surgeon.  

#11,12 I rewrote the section of the post-extraction bleeding. I was briefly defined the category of post-
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extraction bleeding. I will confirm the hemostasis procedure for the post-extraction bleeding, and 

corrected the intended use of the hemostatic splint, page 4, line 14.  

#13 "Labile INRs" is in accordance with the definition of the European society of cardiology, I 

corrected as follows. “Labile INRs” were described to unstable/high INRs or poor time in therapeutic 

range (e.g.〈60%)  

#14 「2.1(1.8-2.5)」shows the quartile range. I corrected as follows: median (25 percentile, 75 

percentile) of PT-INR was 2.1 (1.8,2.5).  

I corrected a table number in the text.  

I rewrote a summarization of result at the beginning of discussion.  

#15 I deleted the range of PT-INR <1.6-3.0. I thought it was not universal PT-INR in range. In the 

manuscript, it was an optimal treatment range, page10,line 8.  

#16 We had predicted Surgical extraction as a risk factor of post-extraction bleeding. The result was 

little that the influence of post-extraction bleeding by surgical extraction. I described the reason for the 

risk factor Surgical extraction, page11, line 12.  

#17 Definition of "Labile INRs" was according exactly to the European society of cardiology.  

#18 I accept the your suggestion. I've cited the latest version of the guidelines.  

 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   

Response for the second Referee  

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

Dr. Michael J Wahl  

Thank you for peer review. We agree with your findings. In particular, our desire is to become as tooth 

extraction of anticoagulant therapy patient is safely treated with a private office.  

 

This description(page 11, line 16, in first manuscript) was intended to illustrate that it is not to 

generalize the extraction of warfarin therapy patient, because many cardiovascular disease patients in 

our facility. I've summarized in the section of the limitations of this study.  

 

Page9,line 29. The reason why there is no control in this study has been described with reference to a 

statement of the following. “the incidence of bleeding in the anticoagulation group is the same (about 

6-7%) as in the anticoagulation withdrawal group.”  

 

We have added to the discussion by reference to the following paper, Dental surgery in 

anticoagulated patients: stop the interruption. Oral Surgery Oral Medicine Oral Pathology Oral 

Radiology 2015;119(2):136-57.  

Page 13, line 9. We specify in conclusion there were no cases of post-extraction bleeding requiring 

more than localized hemostatic procedure. And, we referred in the discussion to believe extraction of 

warfarin therapy patient is possible in a private office.  

 

Page 12, line 22. We have added a discussion about drug interactions with warfarin. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Yoshinari Morimoto 
Kanagawa Dental University, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In think this manuscript is well revised. The following areas remain 
as concerns.  
 
Page 9: Discussion, line 6-8: I think the sentence of discussion is not 
necessary in this area.  
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As I am not a native English speaker, I cannot edit English 
sentences. I recommend checking this manuscript by a native 
speaker. I am afraid there are some concerns in English style. 
 
I wonder if the definition of “labile INR” is correct. Although authors 
consider the therapeutic range is INR<3.0 in this manuscript, the 
therapeutic range is considered as 2.0-3.0 (1.6-2.6 in elderly 
patients) based on guidelines. The definition of “labile INR” is the 
duration of therapeutic range is over 60%, and the remaining 
duration as INR<2.0 and >3.0 (<1.6 and >2.6 in elderly patients) is 
under 40%. I would like to ask the special cardiologists how to 
interpret this definition. 
 

 

REVIEWER Michael J. Wahl, DDS 
Christiana Care Health System 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The title should be changed to “HAS-BLED score alone could not 
predict post-extraction bleeding in anticoagulated patients: a 
retrospective cohort study.”  
 
The entire manuscript should be checked an corrected for spelling 
and grammatical mistakes. Some of the mistakes are changing the 
meaning of the manuscript.  
 
References 2 and 30 are the same.  
 
On page 3, line 6, “As a rule, tooth extraction for patients undergoing 
warfarin therapy shall be performed after the patient is admitted to 
the hospital.” Although the authors later state that dental extractions 
need not be done in a hospital setting, this sentence is unclear. 
What rule? Is it a hospital rule? Why were the patients being 
admitted to the hospital – was it solely because they required 
extractions? If so, the authors should clarify.  
 
On p. 1, line 28, the sentence should be changed grammatically to : 
"There was no post-extraction bleeding that required more than local 
measures for hemostasis."  
 
In the conclusions, p. 13, line 22 doesn't make sense grammatically. 
Perhaps combine 1 and 2 to the following: 1. We investigated post-
extraction bleeding for all types of tooth extractions, including 
impacted teeth in patients taking warfarin. Minor post-extraction 
bleeding was observed in 8% of patients, but no patients required 
more than local measures for hemostasis. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response for the first Referee  

Dr. Yoshinari Morimoto  

Thank you for your peer review. We have amended the manuscript on the basis of your review.  

 

- We have deleted the following sentence: In both the post-extraction and non post-extraction 

bleeding groups, scores were highest for the “elderly” group, followed by the “drug and alcohol” group, 
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and then the “stroke” group (Page 9, line 17).  

 

- Spelling and grammatical errors in this manuscript have now been checked by a native English 

speaker from a professional copyediting agency.  

 

- Time in the Therapeutic Range (TTR) is the PT-INR entered as time (period) to optimal range (2.0–

3.0). The PT-INR of each practice day was plotted, and the period (%) to the optimal PT-INR range 

(2.0–3.0) was calculated; this method is known as the Rosendaal method. TTR is a measure of the 

quality of anticoagulation and lower values are related to adverse events. The clinical benefits and 

risks of warfarin are associated with time (period) of PT-INR values are between 2.0 and 3.0, i.e., TTR 

(Connolly SJ., Pogue J., Eikelboom J., et al.). In atrial fibrillation, the benefit of oral anticoagulants 

over antiplatelet therapy depends on the quality of INR control achieved by centers and countries as 

measured by TTR (Circulation. 2008; 118: 2029–2037).  

In this study, the definition of the HAS-BLED used the ESC guidelines, and “labile INR” was defined 

as “unstable/high INRs or poor time in therapeutic range (e.g., <60%).”  

 

Response for the second Referee  

Dr. Michael J Wahl  

Thank you for your peer review. We have amended the manuscript on the basis of your review.  

 

- A conflict of interest statement has been added (Page 14, line 17)  

.  

- We apologize for the grammatical error. We have amended the manuscript title to “Is the HAS-BLED 

score useful in predicting post-extraction bleeding in patients taking warfarin?: a retrospective cohort 

study.”  

 

- Spelling and grammatical errors in this manuscript have now been checked by a native English 

speaker from a professional copyediting agency.  

 

- References 2 and 30, 1 and 27 are the same. I have checked and revised the references.  

 

- Page 3, line 16 has been changed to “As a general rule, we performed inpatient tooth extraction in 

patients taking warfarin.”  

-  

- Page 1, line 28 has been changed to, “No episodes of post-extraction bleeding required more than 

local measures for hemostasis.”  

-  

- As per your suggestion, we have corrected the description in the Conclusion (page 13, line 29). 
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